
Annexure – I  
CORRIGENDUM FOR CLAUSES IN THE TENDER DOCUMENTS 

Sl. 
No. 

Reference Existing Clauses in the Tender Document Revised Clauses in the Tender Document 

1. 
RFP-I, Page No. 8, 
Point No. 4.5 Last date of submission : 22.03.2023 by 05.00 p.m. 

Last date for submission of Bid Document : 
27.03.2023 by 05.00 p.m. 
Opening of Technical Bid : 28.03.2023 (10.30 
a.m. onward) 
Presentation by firms  : 28.03.2023 (12.30 p.m. 
onwards) 
Opening of Financial Bid : 28.03.2023 (04.00 
p.m. onwards) 
Reserve day : 29.03.2023 

2. RFP-I, Bid Page No. 13 
But the payment will be made on the actual 
candidates appeared the examination as per the rate 
quoted in the table above 

Payment will be made per scheduled candidates 
per session as per the admit card generated 

3. 
RFP-II, Page No. 6, 
Point No. 5.1.2 

To arrange Video Surveillance (CCTV) at all 
examination centres. CCTV Surveillance with 
recordings has to be submitted after its proper 
sealing. The Command Centre (described later) at TE 
& SCERT shall be monitoring the CCTV for all the 
examination centres and the service provider  shall 
provide the CCTV footage of all the examination 
centres on regular basis as and when asked for by TE 
& SCERT. 

There will be no live streaming of CCTV. The 
service provider shall provide the CCTV footage of 
all examination centers within 3 days (maximum) 
after completion of all examinations 

4. 
RFP-II, Page No. 9, 
Point No. 5.3 (c) 

The service provider must submit the raw 
responses/data (answers) to TE & SCERT (same day) 
within 30 minutes after the candidate’s response is 
uploaded from local exam server. The software 
should have capability to take the answer key during 
post examination. 

The service provider must submit the raw 
responses /data (answer) to TE and SCERT at the 
end of each day of the examination. 

5. 
RFP-II, Page No. 10, 
Point No. 8 

Balance 20% payment will be done after three 
months from the date of final score submission 

Balance 20% payment will be made after two 
months from the date of final score submission 

 
 



Sl. 
No. Reference Existing Clauses in the Tender Document Revised Clauses in the Tender Document 

6. RFP-I, Page No. 6, 
Point No 3.6 (c) 

CMMi Level 3: 2 Marks 

CMMi Level 5:    4 Marks 

ISO 27001:2013:  6 Marks 

ISO 20000:2011:  8 Marks 

All Certifications: 10 Marks 

Revised Evaluation is enclosed as Annexure – II. 

7. RFP II, Page 6, Point 
No. 5.1.4 (b) 

The service provider shall also have provision to 
capture biometric / thumb impression of differently 
abled candidates. 

Clause deleted 

8. RFP-I, Page No. 6, 
Point No 3.6 (b) 

 Revised Technical Evaluation criteria is annexed 
as Annexure – II  

9. RFP-I, Page No. 6, 
Point No.3.5.1 (j) 

The bidder should have qualified and experienced IT 
professionals. Minimum 100 technical professionals 
must be on pay roll of the company on or before 31-
Mar-2018. Self-attested copy of EPF return showing 
list of employees on pay-roll shall be submitted 
towards evidence of employees on pay-roll or 
equivalent certification from the head of the firm to 
be submitted. 

The bidder should have qualified and experienced 
IT professionals. Minimum 100 technical 
professionals must be on pay roll of the company 
on or before 31-Mar-2022. Self-attested copy of 
EPF return showing list of employees on pay-roll 
shall be submitted towards evidence of employees 
on pay-roll or equivalent certification from the 
head of the firm to be submitted. 

10. 
RFP-I, Page No. 5, 
Point No. 3.5.1 (d) 

(d) Bidder must have online examination centre in at 
least 15 districts of Odisha. The online test 
centres may be wholly owned or rental. 

i) If wholly owned, then the list of centres with 
complete postal address & capacity. 

ii) If rental, then the rent agreement of all the 
centres along with complete postal address & 
capacity. 

Centre list will be provided by the firm within two 
weeks of the issue of the work order. 

Question preparation issue of admit card and 
readiness of the centre will be done within 30 
days of issue of work order. 

i) If wholly owned, then the list of centres with 
complete postal address & capacity. 

ii) If rental, then the rent agreement of all the 
centres along with complete postal address & 
capacity. 



Sl. 
No. Reference Existing Clauses in the Tender Document Revised Clauses in the Tender Document 

11. 
RFP – I, Page No. 04, 
Clause : 3.4 

The bidder shall submit Rs. 4,00,000/- only towards 
the EMD in shape of Bank Draft only from any 
nationalized bank favour of Director, Teacher 
Education and State Council of Educational Research 
& Training payable at Bhubaneswar valid for 120 
days from the date of opening of technical bid as bid 
security. 

The bidder shall submit Rs. 4,00,000/- only 
towards the EMD in shape of Bank Draft only from 
any nationalized bank favour of Director, Teacher 
Education and State Council of Educational 
Research & Training payable at Bhubaneswar 
valid for 120 days from the date of opening of 
technical bid as bid security. 
Local MSMEs (MSMEs who have been registered in 
Odisha and having Office in Odisha) are exempted 
from submission of the EMD as per Finance 
Department Memorandum (Government of 
Odisha) No. 21926/F dated 12.08.2015. 

12. 
RFP-I, Page No. 6, 
Point No.3.6 (a) 

Average Annual Turn Over in last three Years ending 
on 31-Mar-2020, 31-Mar-2021 & 31-Mar-2022. No change in the Original 

13. 
RFP – I, Page No. 5, 
Clause : 3.5.1 (h) 

i) ISO 27001:2013 (Information Security) OR ISO 
20000:2011 (Information Service) 

ii) SEI CMMi Level 3 in Software Development OR 
Software Service 

iii) ISO 9001:2015 OR ISO 9001:2008 
 

i) ISO 27001:2013 (Information Security) OR 
ISO 20000:2011 (Information Service) 

ii) SEI CMMi Level 3 or higher in Software 
Development OR Software Service 

iii) ISO 9001:2015 OR ISO 9001:2008 

 



Annexure – II  
CORRIGENDUM FOR TECHNICAL EVALUATION 

Sl. 
No. 

Technical Evaluation Criteria Maximum 
Score 

Scoring Pattern 

a.  Average Annual Turn Over in last three Years ending on 31-
Mar-2020, 31-Mar-2021 & 31-Mar-2022. 

10 
=20 Cr : 5 marks 
>20 <40 Cr : 7 marks 
> 40 Cr : 10 marks 

b.  
Resource Strength - IT professionals with the company 
Copy of the up-to-date EPF deposit challan must be 
enclosed as a proof  

10 
≥ 100 <150 : 5 marks 
≥ 150 < 200 : 7 marks 
≥ 200 : 10 marks 

c.  
Certifications (ISO, CMMi) 
 
Copy of Certifications as a proof 

10 

CMMi Level 3 : 2 Marks 
CMMi Level 5 : 4 Marks 
ISO 27001:2013 : 3 Marks 
ISO 20000:2011 : 3 Marks 
All Certifications : 10 Marks 

d.  

Online Examination solution and services in Govt. Sector / 
PSU / Government Institutes in last 3 years 
Copy of the Work Order / Completion Certificate/ On Going 
Certificate from the Client 

20 
04 marks per Project Value at 
least 50 Lakhs (subject to 
maximum 20 marks) 

e.  

Online Examination solution and services  with conducting 
online examination for at least 10,000 candidates in a shift 
/session 
Copy of the Work Order/ Completion Certificate/ On Going 
Certificate from the Client 

20 

≥10,000 < 15,000 candidates: 
10 marks 
≥15,000 < 20,000 candidates: 
15 marks 
≥20,000candidates : 20 marks 

f.  

Technical Presentation: 
 Envisaged Solution 
 Approach Methodology 
 Work Plan/ Contingency Plan 
 Proposed resource/professionals 

30 
Marks shall be awarded by the 
Committee 

 


